HAYS AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING AGENDA
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
1507 MAIN, HAYS, KS
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 13, 2021
8:15 A.M.
A. CALL TO ORDER BY CHAIRMAN.
B. CONSENT AGENDA.
A. Minutes of the regular meeting of November 4, 2020.
Action: Consider approving the minutes of the November 4, 2020 regular meeting.
C. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS.
A. None
D. NON-PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS.
A. Request for Public Hearing by Jesse Zimmerman for a height variance to construct
an accessory building to be 26 ft. in height (five feet higher than the principle
structure) at 2901 Cottonwood Lane.
E. OFF-AGENDA ITEMS/COMMUNICATIONS:
None
F. ADJOURNMENT:

Any person with a disability and needing special accommodations to attend this meeting should contact the Planning,
Inspection and Enforcement office (785-628-7310) 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting.

DRAFT
HAYS AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
COMMISSION CHAMBERS IN CITY HALL
MINUTES
NOVEMBER 4, 2020
1. CALL TO ORDER: The Hays Area Board of Zoning Appeals met for the regularly
scheduled meeting on Wednesday, November 4, 2020 at 8:15 a.m. in the
Commission Chambers at City Hall. The meeting was held a week earlier than the
regular schedule due to Veteran’s Day. Lou Caplan declared a quorum was present
and called the meeting to order.
Roll Call:
Present: Lou Caplan, Jerry Sonntag, Rich Sieker, Brian Garrett, Russell Koenigsman
City Staff in attendance: Jesse Rohr, Director of Public Works, Curtis Deines,
Superintendent of Planning, Inspection, and Enforcement, and Linda Bixenman,
Administrative Assistant.
2. CONSENT AGENDA:
A. MINUTES: Jerry Sonntag moved; Brian Garrett seconded the motion to approve
the minutes as submitted from the October 14, 2020 meeting.
Vote: AYES:
Lou Caplan, Jerry Sonntag, Rich Sieker, Brian Garrett, Russell Koenigsman
3. PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:
A. Public Hearing for USD 489/Overland Property Group Stonepost Lofts
Partners, LLC for a floodplain regulation variance for 305 Main Street to allow
substantial improvements to a listed historic property.
Curtis Deines provided a PowerPoint presentation for a request by OPG
Stonepost Lofts Partners, LLC for a variance from floodplain regulations. The
variance would allow substantial improvements at 305 Main Street so it may be
used for multi-family housing.
He explained that the ownership of the property is currently in transition from USD
#489 to OPG Stonepost Lofts Partners.
Per floodplain regulations, a property owner is limited to only spending 50% of
appraised value of the structure for substantial improvements before being
required to make the structure compliant with flood plain regulations. Since the
project cost will be well over the 50% of the appraised value, OPG Stonepost
Lofts Partners have applied to the National Park Service for the structure to be
recognized as a historic structure. This will allow them to take advantage of the
financial incentives and make the renovations possible. The application is
pending approval.
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He provided a slide to show that the property is located within the floodplain. The
base flood elevation is approximately 4 ½ feet above existing grade.
He read the floodplain variance conditions of approval from the UDC 11.2.411
(E)(1)(a) that is a statement directly from FEMA regulations that a variance can be
issued for changes to the building for flood protection that may change the
character and design of the structure.
Staff’s opinion is that due to the height of the base flood elevation, it would be
difficult to achieve adequate flood protection without changing the character of the
building, which may jeopardize the historic designation.
History: A floodplain variance request was approved in June of 2020 at 803 Fort
Street.
Staff’s recommendation is approval of the variance contingent upon the structure
being approved to be designated as a historic structure, which is pending
approval at this time.
He stated the options for the motion:
Jesse Rohr pointed out that it is important to include in the motion that it is
contingent on the building being approved for historic designation. If it does not
go through, this variance will be null and void.
Curtis Deines and Chairman Lou Caplan asked if there were any questions.
There were no questions.
Brian Garrett moved; Jerry Sonntag seconded the motion to grant the variance
from floodplain regulations contingent upon the structure being approved to be
designated as a historic structure.
Vote: AYES
Lou Caplan, Jerry Sonntag, Rich Sieker, Brian Garrett, Russell Koenigsman
B. Public Hearing for Hays Community Theatre for a one-foot variance of wall
sign height and to allow a cabinet style wall sign within the “C-3” Central Business
Zoning District at 121 E. 8th Street.
Curtis Deines provided a PowerPoint presentation for a request by Hays
Community Theatre for a two-part variance request regarding signage at 121 E.
8th Street.
The request is for a variance in height of a wall sign from the allowed 18 inches to
a 30-inch tall wall sign. The second part of the variance is to allow a cabinet style
sign within a “C-3” zoned district.
He read Section 7.2.400 of the Unified Development Code that contains C-3
Special Area Sign Standards that are specific to the downtown area and
properties within the Chestnut Street Historic District. The design of signs within
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the Chestnut Street Historic District are subject to review by the State Historic
Preservation Office.
The “C-3” zoning district is much larger than the historic district. This subject
property does not have the features to meet the criteria to be listed as historic.
The district regulations are more restrictive than those that meet the same criteria
as historic properties; however, many regulations were written to conform to the
desires of the Chestnut Street Historic District.
He explained the five statutory requirements associated with this request.
History: There has not been any requests for variances on downtown business
signs.
He stated the options.
Staff is in favor of this request.
He and Lou Caplan asked if there were any questions. There were none.
Chairman Caplan entertained a motion.
Jerry Sonntag moved, Rich Sieker seconded the motion to grant the two-part
variance; one to increase the allowed height of a sign from allowed 18 inches to
30 inches and the other variance to allow a cabinet style sign within a “C-3” zoned
district at 121 E 8th Street.
Vote: AYES
Lou Caplan, Jerry Sonntag, Rich Sieker, Brian Garrett, Russell Koenigsman
4. NON-PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS: None
5. OFF AGENDA ITEMS/COMMUNICATIONS:
Lou Caplan asked for any questions or comments. There were none.
6. ADJOURNMENT
Lou Caplan adjourned the meeting at 8:26 a.m.
Submitted by Linda K. Bixenman, Administrative Assistant
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City of Hays

Planning Inspection Enforcement

Board of Zoning Appeals Action Report
AGENDA ITEM:

Setback Variance Application #01-21

ADDRESS:

2901 Cottonwood Lane

OWNER:

Jesse Zimmerman

TYPE OF REVIEW:

Variance

PRESENTED BY:

Curtis W. Deines, P. I. E. Superintendent

DATE PREPARED:

December 27, 2020

MEETING DATE:

January 13, 2021

SUMMARY:
The applicant is requesting a variance to increase the height of a proposed detached
structure from twenty-one (21) ft. to twenty-six (26) ft. The property owner has a tall
single-story ranch style home with a roof that is 21 ft. above grade and requests a
taller garage. The maximum height allowed for a detached structure in this case
would be 21 ft. Staff does not support this request.
BACKGROUND:

 Currently on the property there is one detached structure. The property

owner plans to remove the structure and build a new detached structure that
is 26 ft tall. The owner intends to have a 14 ft. tall door to accommodate a
large RV, other vehicles, and storage.

 Current regulation for garage height:
o Maximum height measured from the finished floor to the peak of the
roof shall not exceed 18 ft. or height of the principle dwelling,
whichever is greater.

 In August of 2018, a change to the language occurred to the current
regulations to make it more consistent and easier to enforce.

 Along Cottonwood Lane, there are several different styles of homes in this

neighborhood. From 27th St. to 29th St., 5 out of the 13 homes are 2 story or
taller. The lot size for this area is larger than the standard lots in Hays.

STANDARDS OF EVALUATION:
Per State Statute 12-759 and City Ordinance 3919

 The BZA has the authority to grant a variance if a literal enforcement of the

provisions of the adopted regulations, will, in an individual case, result in
unnecessary hardship, provided:
o The spirit of the regulations shall be observed
o Public safety and welfare secured
o Substantial justice shall be done
 The applicant must show that the property was acquired in good faith and that
the variance is needed due to extraordinary or exceptional circumstances of
the property such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the
lot.
 Before granting a variance on the basis of unusual difficulty or unreasonable
hardship, there must be finding by the Board that all of the following conditions
exist:
a.

Uniqueness of the property not ordinarily found in the same zone or
district and not created by willful action of the owner

Staff Analysis: This lot is part of a plat that was designed with similar lot
layouts and situations that are common in the area. There is nothing unique
about this lot or the house on the lot that would support the requested
variance.
b.

The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
property owners.

Staff Analysis: This request will have limited or no effect on any rights of
adjacent property owners. The proposed project will only affect the north side
of the property.
c.

The strict application of the code will constitute unnecessary hardship
upon the property owner

Staff Analysis: This is a self-imposed hardship. With changes to the
regulations to specifically address this situation, it is difficult to support this
request.
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d.

The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, propriety, or general welfare

Staff Analysis: If granted as proposed, this variance could adversely affect
the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, propriety, or general
welfare. The proposed structure would be unlike any in the neighborhood.
e.

The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general
spirit and intent of the regulations.

Staff Analysis: UDC Section 10.2.101 (C)(3) Height, was updated in August
of 2018 to; “Maximum height measured from the finished floor to the peak
of the roof shall not exceed 18 ft. or height of the principle dwelling,
whichever is greater.” The granting of a variance for the proposed building
with an increased garage height does oppose the general spirit and intent of
the zoning regulations and increase the possibility of more variance requests
in the future.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:
None at this time – Public Hearing for consideration of approval will occur on
February 10, 2020.
ATTACHMENTS:
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Variance application
Variance justification and site drawing(s) from owner
Images/Maps/Photos

01-2021
12-09-2020

50.00 Receipt # 815492
Linda Bixenman, Administrative Assistant

December 9, 2020

Proposed
Structure

026-138-28-0-30-11-015.00-0
Owner Information

Owner's Name
(Primary):

ZIMMERMAN, JESSE R & BRIANNA M

Mailing Address:

2901 Cottonwood Ln
Hays, KS 67601

Property Address

Address:

2901 Cottonwood Ln
Hays, KS 67601

Neighborhood / Tract Information

Neighborhood:

015 - Hays

Lot: 030

Tract:

Section: 28

Township: 13

Tract Description:

COUNTRY ACRES 2ND ADDITION , Lot 030 , SECTION 28 TOWNSHIP 13 RANGE
18

Acres:

0.00

Market Acres:

0.00

Range: 18

